3.  ECLASSIFICATION OF TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
TO CONTRACT LIABILITIES RESTATEMENT

Management has reviewed the current presentation of the Deferred Income Maintenance
Contracts in context to IFRS 15 adoption. The 2019 full year and 2020 March presentation
was incorrect. This means there was an error in the presentation of these values for the 2019
and 2020 reporting. The correct treatment is to present the Deferred Income Maintenance
Contracts as Contract Liability, split between non-current and current.

The “insurance contract” note from the prior period has also been removed as all of these
maintenance contracts are accounted for under IFRS 15 and have been accounted for as such
since IFRS 15 was adopted by the entity. This note should have been removed in 2019, it
however does not impact any balances and is purely disclosure that should have been removed.

Summarised preliminary notes to the
consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER

20. RE-PRESENTATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

R million
Previously

 stated

Avis fleet
reclassified to

continuing
operations Restated

Revenue  56 834  3 372  60 206

Operating profit before items listed below  5 078  1 469  6 547

Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets  (57)  (18)  (75)

Depreciation  (1 561)  (826)  (2 387)

Amortisation of intangible assets  (115)  (115)

Operating profit before B-BBEE transaction charge  3 345  625  3 970

B-BBEE transaction charge  (73)  (73)

Operating profit  3 272  625  3 897

Fair value adjustments on financial instruments  32  (10)  22

Finance costs  (1 085)  (49)  (1 134)

Income from investments  192  11  203

Profit before non-operating and capital items  2 411  577  2 988

Non-operating and capital items comprising of:

Impairment of investments  (25)  (25)

Impairment of goodwill

Impairment of indefinite life intangible assets

Impairment of property, plant and equipment,
intangibles and other assets  (115)  (12)  (127)

Fair value gain on deconsolidation of subsidiary  212  212

Other non-operating and capital items  15  15

Profit before taxation  2 498  565  3 063

Taxation  (771)  (79)  (850)

Profit after taxation  1 727  486  2 213

Income from associates and joint ventures  231  231

Profit for the year from continuing operations  1 958  486  2 444

Summarised preliminary notes to the
consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER

20. RE-PRESENTATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

R million
Previously

 stated

Avis fleet
reclassified to

continuing
operations Restated

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit from discontinued operations  519  (486)  33

Profit for the year  2 477  2 477

Attributable to:

Owners of Barloworld Limited  2 428  2 428

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries  49  49

 2 477  2 477

Earnings per share from group (cents)

— basic 1 150.2 1 150.2

— diluted 1 146.9 1 146.9

Earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)

— basic 907.2 227.4 1 134.6

— diluted 904.6 226.7 1 131.3

Earnings per share from discontinued operation (cents)

— basic 243.0 (227.4) 15.6

— diluted 242.3 (226.7) 15.6

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the period (000)

— basic  211 085  211 085

— diluted  211 698  211 698

Summarised preliminary notes to the
consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER

20. RE-PRESENTATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

R million
Previously

 stated

Avis fleet
reclassified to

continuing
operations

Inventories
and floor

plan payables

Classification
of trade

and other
payables and
non-current

liabilities
to contract

liabilities Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets  14 540  4 666  19 206

Property, plant and equipment  7 879  4 183  12 062

Goodwill  1 408  292  1 700

Intangible assets  1 527  31  1 558

Investment in associates
and joint ventures  2 253  2 253

Finance lease receivables  2  155  157

Long-term financial assets  710  710

Deferred taxation assets  761  5  766

Current assets  26 871  787  197  27 855

Vehicle rental fleet  3 137  3 137

Inventories  8 072  59  197  8 328

Trade and other receivables  7 384  668  8 052

Contract assets  981  981

Taxation  71  12  83

Cash and cash equivalents  7 226  48  7 274

Assets classified as held-for-sale  5 780  (5 453)  327

Total assets  47 191  197  47 388

Summarised preliminary notes to the
consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER

20. RE-PRESENTATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

R million
Previously

 stated

Avis fleet
reclassified to

continuing
operations

Inventories
and floor

plan payables

Classification
of trade

and other
payables and
non-current

liabilities
to contract

liabilities Restated

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium  441  441

Other reserves  4 523  4 523

Retained income  18 659  18 659

Interest of shareholders
of Barloworld Limited  23 623  23 623

Non-controlling interest  272  272

Interest of all shareholders  23 895  23 895

Non-current liabilities  7 336 594  7 930

Interest-bearing  4 621  4 621

Provisions and other accruals  356  216  572

Provisions  102  21  123

Contract liabilities  16  351  367

Other non-current liabilities  2 257  341  (351)  2 247

Current liabilities  13 738  1 550  197  15 485

Trade and other payables  9 363  878  197  (259)  10 179

Contract liabilities  601  10  259  870

Provisions and other accruals  507  94  601

Taxation  80  7  87

Amounts due to bankers
and short-term loans  3 187  561  3 748

Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held-for-sale  2 222  (2 144)  78

Total equity and liabilities  47 191  197  47 388

Summarised preliminary notes to the
consolidated financial statements continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER

20. RE-PRESENTATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30 MARCH 2020

R million
Previously

 stated

Inventories
and floor

plan payables Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets  14 996  14 996

Property, plant and equipment  8 415  8 415

Goodwill  1 769  1 769

Intangible assets  770  770

Investment in associates and joint ventures  863  863

Finance lease receivables  1 876  1 876

Long-term financial assets  11  11

Contract asset  398  398